### **Town Wide Fees**

General Copies:	<u>Single</u>	<b>Double</b>
8.5 x 11	\$0.50	\$1.00
8.5 x 14	\$1.00	\$2.00
11 x 14	\$1.00	\$2.00

## **Finance Department:**

Returned Check Fee \$25.00

#### Assessing Records:

### Tax cards free to all property owners

Tax Cards	\$0.50	\$1.00
Tax Map	\$1.00	
Tax Map Set	\$35.00	
Reports	\$25.00	maximum 10 item request per report either
		on spreadsheet sent by email or CD
	\$35.00	paper copy

Per Rockingham County the Town of Rye is no longer able to sell copies of recorded deeds. For copies see NHDeeds.com or Rockingham County, 10 Route 125 Brentwood NH 03833.

### **Town Clerk/Tax Collector:**

### Tax bill copy free to all property owners

Tax Bills	\$1.00
Voters Check List	\$25.00
Beach Parking Permit	\$25.00
Marriage License	\$50.00
Cert. Copies	\$15.00 1st Copy

#### Dog License

Neutered	\$6.50
Non-Neutered	\$9.00

Senior Citizen \$2.00 1st dog/2nd at regular price

Group Dogs \$20.00

Penalty Fee \$1.00 after June 1st each month

 Civil Forfeiture
 \$25.00

 E-reg Fees
 \$0.50-\$1.50

## **Board of Selectmen's Office:**

Parson's Field Application \$50.00/per day
Copies of Minutes/Reports \$25.00
Application Quick Claim Deed \$150.00

# **Public Works:**

Driveway Permit	\$75.00
Excavation Permit	\$100.00
Paving Permit	\$50.00

After the fact Permit Double the proposed permit fee

## **Transfer Station:**

<b>Bulky</b>
--------------

Couch	\$20.00
Recliner	\$10.00
Furniture	\$10.00
Mattress	\$15.00
Box Spring	\$15.00
Microwave	\$10.00
Toilets, Tubs	\$5.00

### Scrap Metal

Freezer, Refrigerator	\$20.00
White Goods	\$10.00
Air Conditioner	\$20.00
Water Tanks	\$10.00

#### **Tires**

All tires must be off rims	
Bicycle	

\$1.00 Passenger \$5.00 Light Truck \$15.00 Heavy Truck \$25.00

## Asphalt Shingles/Sheetrock

Small Pickup Load \$75.00 Large Pickup Load \$90.00 1 Ton Truck Load \$100.00

### **Construction Debris/Demo**

Debris & Demo includes but not limited to painted, stained or pressure

treated wood

Small Pickup Load \$75.00 Large Pickup Load \$90.00 1 Ton Truck Load \$100.00

### **Electronics**

Television \$10.00 Monitor \$10.00 CPU \$10.00 Fax & Copiers \$15.00

### **Propane Tanks**

1# to 19# \$1.00 \$5.00 20# Max. 21# to 100# \$20.00

## **Rye Fire Department:**

Fire Alarm	\$75.00
Fire Sprinkler	\$75.00
Plan Review	\$75.00
Standpipe System	\$75.00
Blasting	\$75.00
Fireworks	\$75.00
Tank Removal	\$75.00
Commercial Cooking Hood/Suppression	\$75.00
Incident Report	\$10.00

Incident Report \$10.00 Tent Permit \$10.00 Hot Work (Welding/Torch) \$75.00 Permit of Assembly \$75.00

## Reimbursement Cost (If Applicable under Statute)

Aerial Apparatus/Hour \$360.00 Pumper Apparatus/Hour \$280.00 Forestry Apparatus/Hour \$280.00 Ambulance/Hour \$160.00

## Non-Emergency Standby (Blasting Detail, Parades, Bike Race Standby, etc.)

\$71.00/4hr minimum First Hour (per person) Apparatus Charge \$80.00

## **Ambulance**

BLS Emergency Base Rate	\$750.00
BLS Non-Emergency Base Rate	\$750.00
ALS Non-Emergency Base Rate	\$1,200.00
ALS1 Emergency Base Rate	\$1,200.00
ALS2 Emergency Base Rate	\$1,350.00
Specialty Care Transplant	\$1,350.00
Mileage	\$15.00
Not Covered Mileage	\$15.00

#### Rye Recreation Programs and Events

Fees will be determined by the Recreation Department

#### Police:

Regular Detail Rate \$71.00/4hr minimum
Detail Rate with Cruiser \$83.00/4hr minimum

Open Container Fine \$100.00 + \$24.00 Court Penalty Assessment Resident Only Permit Parking Fines \$100 + \$25.00 if not paid within 5 days No Parking Fines \$50.00 + \$15.00 if not paid within 5 days

#### **Building Department:**

#### **Building Permit**

Building Permits 1% of Estimated cost of construction + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee

Building Permits under \$1500 in Construction Costs \$50.00 Application Fee Only

**Plumbing Permit** 

Estimated work under \$1000.00 1% of Cost of Installation + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee
Estimated work \$1000.00-\$5000.00 1% of Cost of Installation + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee
Over \$5000.00 1% of Cost of Installation + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee

**Electrical Permit** 

For work under \$1000.00 1% Cost of Installation + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee
For work estimated between \$1000.00-\$5000.00 1% Cost of Installation + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee
For work estimated to be over \$5000.00 1% Cost of Installation + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee

Generator

Installation of Generators - Not part of Electrical Permit 1% Cost of Project - \$50.00 Permit Application Fee

**Mechanical Permit** 

For work under \$1000.00 1% Cost of Installation + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee
For work estimated between \$1000.00-\$5000.00 1% Cost of Installation + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee
For work estimated to be over \$5000.00 1% Cost of Installation + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee

Non-Building Land Changes

Landscaping-Tree Cutting-Grading-Retaining Wall \$100.00 Permit Application Fee

Fence

Installation of Fences 1% Cost of Project + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee

Change of Use

Covers the Change in Use of a Commercial Building \$100.00 (Other Fees will Apply if Permits Required)

Sign

Installation or Change in Sign 1% Cost of Project + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee

Demo

Demolation of any Structure \$100.00 If Demo Committee Review is Necessary + \$50.00 Permit Application Fee

Pool

Installation of Above-Ground or In-Ground Pools 1% of Project Cost + \$50.00 Application Fee

<u>Temporary Structure</u>

Tent - Storage Container \$50.00 +\$50.00 Permit Application Fee

Floodplain Development

Work Within the High Hazard Flood Area \$100.00 Permit Application Fee

## Test Pits/Septic System Review Form Fee Paid Prior to any Scheduling

Plan Re-submittal for review\$50.00Basal Inspection\$50.002 Test Pits and Plan Review\$150.00Additional Test Pit\$50/per test pit

**Penalties** 

Working without a Permit Fee + 100%

Re-Inspection after 2nd Failed Inspection \$50.00
Permit not Posted at time of Inspection \$50.00
Permit Renewal after Expiration of Permit \$50.00

Rye Planning Board:

**Notification Fee** 

Notification Fees for legal advertisement required with

all preliminary and final application except Conceptual

consultation application

Recording Fee

For approved application requiring recording, applicant \$50.00

shall pay a handling/delivery fee payable to Town of Rye

**Minor Subdivisions** 

\$250.00 + Legal & Abutter Fees + \$50.00/Lot

Special Use Permit/Conditional Use Permit

\$150.00 + Legal & Abutter Fees

**Zoning Board of Adjustment** 

Submission of application Single Application: \$100.00 plus \$80.00 notice + \$8.00 sign + \$8.00 per abutter

Multiple Applications: \$100.00 + \$25 per abutter **PLUS** + (\$80.00 notice + \$8.00 sign + \$8.00 per abutter)

(i.e. variance application (\$100.00) + Special Exception (+25.00))

(i.e. admin appeal (\$100.00) + variance (+25.00))

\$90.00

To Purchase: Land Development Regulations Booklet: \$10.00

Zoning Ordinance \$10.00 Master Plan Book \$10.00

**Health Inspection Fees** 

Family Day Care/Foster Home Inspections

Up to 6 persons \$40.00

**Group Day Care** 

7 - 12 persons \$50.00

Day Care Centers

More than 12 persons \$70.00

**Board & Care Facilities** 

Up to 16 persons \$50.00

**Board & Care Facilities** 

Greater than 16 persons \$100.00 for 1st Hour

\$50.00 for each Additional Hour

**Historic District Commission** 

Applications that require a public hearing \$100 + \$5 per abutter

Approved by the Board of Selectmen at their March 25, 2019 meeting Amended and Approved by the Board of Selectmen at their October 15, 2019 meeting